
THIRTY-FIRST AND THIRTY-SECOND ANNUAL REPORTS

OF THE

North Texas Hospital for the Insane,
TERRELL, TEXAS.

GEO. F. POWELL, M. D.,
SUPERINTENDENT.

From September 1, 1914, to August 31, 1916.

,

VON BOECKMANN-JONES CO,- ?RINTERS. AUSTI'I. TEXAAf

1917



GIVEN TO THE

State Historical Society of Missouri
BY

G42

- ~ -~ -~



A32-1216-750

THIRTY-FIRST AND THIRTY-SECOND ANNUAL REPORTS

OF THE

North Texas Hospital for the Insane,
TERRELL, TEXAS.

GEO. F. POWEL.L; M.D..
SUPERINTENDENTf.,"••

From September 1, 1914, to August 31, 1916.

ERRATUM

See Page 28 for report of First Year of Biennium.

Page 5 for Second Year.

VON BOECKMANN-JONES C0.. ?RINTERS. AUSTRA, TEX~

1917

v ." '° ° "" " saw " a

" ' aaa " . a ' s "

as "" " " """"

""" " " " " " " ""

"t" a ^" a "" " aa.t a"

" a t i a _



BOARD OF MANAGERS.

G. E. KELLY, President. R. C. GOODMAN, Vice-President.

J. C. LYON, J. S. GRINNAN, JR., T. B. GRIFFITH. VIRGIL HAYNIE.

OFFICERS.

:- ••. P VI. L> M. i . .-. ,... : ... - --.............Superintendent.

. .If. SHYT s-L- .................... First Assistant Physician.

W ii. '4 •,. .•..... ............ . .second Assistant -tnysician

WU" ..'iA[. 1..............Third Assistant Physician.

C. 1. STANDIFER, M. D............. Fourth Assistant Physician.

J. E. BELL ........................... Storekeeper and Accountant.

MRS. J. D. HUFFMAN .................................... .Matron.

G. F. W ESTERBURG ........ ........................... Pharmacist.

J. D. HUFFMAN ...................................... Supervisor.

R. G. W ADE .......................................... Supervisor.

Mrss Luc1LE LITTLEJOHN ........................... Supervisoress.

Miss FANNIE TEKELL . ............................. Supervisoress.



REPORT OF BOARD OF MANAGERS.

TElRELL, TEX IS, December 19, 1916.

To IHis Excellency, James E. Ferguson, Governor of Texas, Austin,.
Texas.

DEAR SIR : In compliance with the law we are submitting our an-

nual report as the Board of Managers for the North Texas Hospital

for the Insane for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 1915, and
ending August 31, 1916.

The Board has held its regularly monthly sessions, and in addition
has held numerous called meetings.

It has been the policy of this Board to keep in close touch at all
times with the institution and its several departments, and to that end
we have made regular inspections, as the law requires.

In a former report mention was made of the visit of State Fire
Marshal Inglish, at whicii time he made some recommendations for
the purpose of reducing the fire hazards at the institution, and these
we have complied with, and have used the appropriation and other
means at land to meet as best we could these suggestions.

The buildings of the institution are in better condition and state
of repairs than for several years, but need much further repairs on
account of limited appropriations and bad construction ; however, the
chapel, while its masonry seems to be all right, yet its foundations have
wrecked its appearance, and it appeared so unsafe that we advised the
discontinuance of its use, and immediately called in an architect, who,
however, reported that no immediate danger might be anticipated, and
recommended new foundations and partial rebuilding of walls.

We beg to advise that our sewage disposal plant is in good condi-
tion and working well, but probably does not comply with the act of
the last Legislature regarding the pollution of public streams. The
Superintendent has had this matter up for quite a while with the
Health Department. which has been unable so far to advise and in-
struct the management as to the best disposition, or solution, of this
particular problem.

As usual we call your attention to the report of Dr. George F. Powell,
Superintendent, which gives in detail the affairs of the institution, both
financial and statistical.

We are glad to report that the hospital is in better condition in
every way than it has been for a number of years. The Superintendent
has exercised his usual diligence in the discharge of his duties, mindful
at all times of the interest of the patients and the welfare of the in-
stitution; and by his. vigilance the hospital has been free from con-
tagious diseases of every character.

Utmost harmony has prevailed at all times. His corps of assistants.



4 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS hOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

in all departments are worthy of praise for their labors in preserving
the high standard of efficiency which now prevails at the institution.

The Board wishes to express its grateful appreciation for the vari-
ous courtesies accorded them and to add that they have zealously strived
to discharge the duties incumbent upon them and be worthy of the
confidence that you have reposed in them as members of your official
staff.

Respectfully submitted,
G. E. KELLY,

President.
R. C. GOODMAN,

Vice-President.
J. S. GRINNAN, JR.,
T. B. GRIFFITH,
J. C. LYON.
VIRGIL HAYNIE,

Board of Managers.



REPORT OF NORTH1 TExAs HOSPIT A FOR THE INSANE. 5

REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT.

TERRELI', TEXAS, December 9, 1916.

To Hlis Excellency, James E. Ferguson, Governor of Texas, Austin,
Texas.

DEAR Sin: I herewith submit mv annual report as Superintendent

of the North Texas Hospital for the Insane for the year ending August
31, 1916:

We began the year with 1912 patients in Hospital, 972 males and
940 females; in addition to those there were out on furloughs, 71 males
and 97 females, a total of 168.

There were 201 admissions for the year, 117 males and 84 females;
110 were discharged as restored, 10 as improved, and 6 as unimproved,
making a total of 126.

There were 92 deaths, 51 of these being males and 41 females.
At the close of the year, August 31, 1916, there were 1922 in Hos-

pital and 141 away on furloughs.
The daily average population actually in Hospital was 1923.
Since the opening of this Hospital in 1885 there have been admitted

10,064 patients ; of these 2750 died here and 5251 were discharged.
Of the 201 admissions for this year, 44 had been here one or more

times before: 157 were first admissions; 109 had living husbands or
wives: 70 were single : 11 widowed, 4 divorced, and 7 unascertained.

Tuberculosis, as in the past, heads the list as cause of deaths, 1.6

being claimed by this disease. Next to tuberculosis as cause of deaths
is pellagra, to which malady 9, all females, succumbed. There was
only one death from typhoid fever, it being the only case we had among
the patients. There has been no epidemic of acute infectious diseases
of any character. We had fewer deaths than for any year since 1906,
and a corresponding reduction of admissions.

A few weeks ago I addressed inquiries to the county judges of 200
counties, asking information as to number adjudged insane in their

counties from September 1, 1915, to August 31, 1916. Replies were
received from 152 counties, and showed 1624 to have been adjudged
in these counties. The counties heard from represented 80 per cent

of the population of Texas, according to the 1910 census. On this
basis, assuming there were as many adjudged insane per capita in coun-

ties not heard from, admission was asked for 2000 at all the hospitals
for the insane in Texas last year. Only 201, or about 10 per cent of
that number, were received in this Hospital; and the probabilities are
in the years to come this record will not be materially better, unless

our capacitv is enlarged.
We have an accumulation of incurables, some having been here for



6 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

more than thirty-one years, and unless there is an increased death rate
we cannot hope for an increase of the number of vacancies to occur.

Two hundred and eighty-two of those adjudged insane in the 152
counties were negroes. The others were either white or Mexican.

If we deduct the number of deaths and discharges at all the hospitals
for the insane in Texas from the number declared insane during the
year, it will furnish a basis for estimating our future needs in the way
of additional room for the insane of our State.

Reports of storekeeper and accountant and matron herewith attached.
Considering the prolonged drouth there was a fair yield of farm.

garden, and dairy products.
Have had weekly entertainments in recreation hall. Dances during

winter months, and moving pictures during summer.
Religious services have been had each Sunday afternoon, alternating

monthly among the pastors of the different churches of the city.
We have had a repair crew constantly at work on buildings, and the

general condition of property is better than for years, but there is
ret much improvement needed.

We are pl-ased to report absolute harmony among our staff and
official family, all having been diligent and loyal.

All employees have been allowed ten days' annual vacation and records
kept of same.

Wi'h the $3000 appropriation for warehouse we have erected a one-
story brick, metal roof, fireproof building, consuming, complete. $2976.90
of amount appropriated.

Of the $4000 appropriated for overhauling and equipping our refrig-
erator plant, $2677 was applied to the erection and equipment of a
cork and cement cold storage room, leaving on hand $1423, against
which should be charged $750 for one 40-horse power motor, for which
contract has been awarded but not ret installed.

We had an appropriation of $7000 for engine and pumps; $6716
of this amount was used in the installation of one 13x18 Ball Corliss
engine direct connected with one 100 k. w. generator and two motor-
driven rotary water pumps, installed complete. Balance remaining of
this appropriation, $284.

With the $4500 appropriation for installation of new boiler, $4476.20
was appli-d to the erection of one 350-hofse power Stirling boiler.
Comparing the four months of May, June, July. and August of this
year with the same months of the preceding year, before the installation
of this new machinery, we have a reduction of amount of coal con-
sumed from fifty-four to thirty-four cars, a saving of twenty cars for
that period.

There was an approjpriation of $1200 for a new bake oven, of which
$1.175 was expended for one portable Hubbard oven; in addition to
this we have rebuilt our two brick ovens, giving ample facilities for
all baking purposes.

With tho $3000 appropriated for laundry machinery and repairs.
there has been installed by American Laundry Machinery Company one



REPORT OF 1ORTH TExAs HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. 7

new 110-inch six roll sectional type flatiron worker; one new drying
tumbler, and two universal presses, consuming all but $58.42 of the

appropriation.
There has been increased efficiency and economy as a result of these

improvements.
We wish to acknowledge our indebtedness to the Board of Managers

for their interest in the institution's welfare and for their wise counsel
and advice during the year.

Also to every employee who has rendered honest, faithful service I
wish to express my appreciation.

To Your Excellency I wish to express thanks for your endorsement
for re-election on your induction into office. I have endeavored to fill
the position to the best of my ability and assure you of my personal
regards and best wishes.

Respectfully,
GEO. F. POWELL,

Superintendent.



8 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

STATISTICAL TABLES.

TABLE NO. 1.

Movement of Population for the Year Ending August 31, 1916.

Male. Female.

Number in Hospital September 1, 1915- 972 940Number out on furlough September 1, 1915. 71 97Number admitted during the year........ 117 84
Total number of patients.......... 1,160 1,121

Discharged restored during the year.. 54 56Discharged improved during the year ..... 9 1Discharged unimproved during the year... 3 3Died during the year.. 51 41Out on furlough August 31, 1916...... 61 80Remainig in Hospia uut3,11.

i5
..... 3

98 41Remaiing n Ho pital August 31, 1916. ....................

Total-.-- - ---........ -- -. ...... - .-.

Daily average number in Hospital for the year.... ....

982

1,160

976

940
1,121

947

EXPENDITURES.

General Expenses.
Salaries and wages ............ ..................

Clothing and dry goods............ .
Subsistence ......................
Ordinary repairs ........................
Office, domestic and outdoor expense........

T otal ..............................

Permanent improxelments ................

TABLE NO. 2.

.$ 82,520 05
.... 31,281 27

. .... 186,716 73
9,905 16

.... 6,827 25

.... $317,250 46

23,042 07

$340,292 53

Admissions, Discharges and Deaths Since Opening the Asylum in 1885.

Total
Year. Admitted.. Treated. Restored. Improved. Unim- Died. discharged

proved. and died.

1885... 130 130 16 1. 1 181886...... 330 442 121 9 8 37 175
1887 343 610 154 23 7 54 2381888...... 259 631 170 15 7 36 2281889...... 239 642 171 14 1 44 2301890...... 264 676 139 12 51 30 1861891...... 371 861 187 - 7 7 50 251
1892...... 388 998 1581 29 7 71 2651893...... 300 1,033 143 35. 4 66 248
1894..... 239 1,024 106 49 2 52 209
1895...... 229 . 1,044 134 8 1 59 202
1896...... 241 1,083 149 16 8 651 2381897...... 234 1,079 1591 23 1ii . 411 234

Total.

1,912
168
201

2,281

110
10
6

92
141

1,922

2,281

1,923



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 2-Continued.

Admissions, Discharges and Deaths Since Opening the Asylum in 1885.

Year.

1898.......
1899.......
1900.......
1901.......
1902..
1903.......
1904.......
1905......
1906.......
1907.......
1908.......
1909......
1910.......
1911......
1912.......
1913......
1914......
1915.......
1916.......

Totals....

Admitted.

375
342
378
370
297
192
258
186
484
696
454
378
271
374
370
365
263
243
201

10,064

Treated.

1,020
1,317
1,419
1,501
1,680
1,569
1,635
1,620
1,928
2,433
2,458
2,423
2,400
2,484
2,497
2.508
2,411
2,333
2,281

Restored. I Improved.

169
156
203

47
208

97
81
94
91

206
94
42
75
88

164
135
130
95

110

4,092

11
54
12

4
24

6
57
11

9
38

121
84
63
88
21
53
50
49
10

1,005

Unim-
proved.

9
3
4
5

...................
4
3

..... .............
11

11
7
7
1
2
5

4
10
3
6

154

Died.

56
63
69
62
71
85
60
71
90

174
191
161
151
179
164
168
131
106
92

2,750

9

Total
discharged
and died.

245
276
288
118
303
192
201
176
191
429
413
294
290
357
354
360
321
253
218

8.001

Total number admitted since 1885......................... 10,064
Total number discharged and died since 1885 ............... 8,001

Number remaining for treatment August 31, 1916........ 2,063

NoTI,.-This number of 2063 remaining for treatment includes 141
who are out on furlough August 31, 1916.

TABLE NO. 3.

Residence of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

County.

Anderson........ .....
Bowie.... .
Callahan...... ........
Cass........ ............
Cherokee.... ..........
Childress....... ......
Coleman.. ............
Collin...... ..........
Comanche .............
Cooke.. ..............
Dallas ...............
Delta.... ............
Denton .......................
Donley..............
Eastland.. ............
Ellis..... . .......
El Paso.... ...........
Erath.......
Galveston
Gray son....
Gregg..... .......... .
Hardeman .............
Harris
Harrison ..............
Hill. .................
Hood....-
Hopkins
Hunt...-.
Jack.....
Jasper

Male.

12
1

2

17
5
1
2

17
2
3

2..
5
4
1
1
2
1

3.
1
1
2
8

.1.

Female.

1
1

2.
3
2

9

12
1
1
1
2
2

.3
1

1

2

1
1
6
1

Total.

1
2

2
5
2

14

2
29

3
4
1
4
7
4
1
4
3
1
1
1
5

2
3

14
1

..........................................................

.......................................................

........................................................

.........................................................

............................................................

..........................................................

...........................................................

..........................................................

...........................................................

...........................................................

..........................................................

.......................................................

...........................................................

...........................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

...........................................................

..........................................................

............ :............ ...................................

............................... ............... .............

...........................................................

............................................................

..........................................................

...........................................................

............................................................

............................................................



10 REPORT OF NORTH TENAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 3-Continued.

Residence of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

Male. Female. Total.

Jefferson........................................ 1 1 2
Johnson.............................................. 1 1
Jones... ............................... . ....
Kaufman. .................. 1..............13 3 16
Lamar.............. ........................... 1 3 4
Limestone. ...................... ............... 1 1
Lynn.......... ................................. 1 1
Marion .. ......................................... 1 1
Mitchell........................................ 1 1
Motley............................................ .. 1 1
McLennan 1........... 1
Nacogdoches .................................... 3 1 4
Navarro.................... ................... 1 1 2
Newton........................ ............ ......... 1 1
Palo Pinto ....................................... 2 2
Panola........................ ................ 1 .... 1
Parker....................... ................. 3 ..... 3
Rains........................ ................. 1 2 3
Red River......................................... 1 1
Rockwall...................... ................. 1 1 2
San Augustine ......................................... 1 1
Shelby........................ ................ 3 2 5
Sm ith ................ 2 1 3
Tarrant........... 5 4 9
Taylor..... 1 1
Terry.. .... 1 1
Titus.. 1
Upshur.. .. 1 1
Van Zandt. .. 1 3 4
W alker .... 1 1 2
W ichita...... 1 .. 1
W ood........ 2 . 2

Totals .... 117 84 201

TABLE NO. 4.

Nativity of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

Nativity. Male. Female. Total.

Alabama.... 4 7 11
Arkansas........ 9 2 11
Atlantic ocean 1 1
Florida.... 1 1

Goga..7 1 8Georgia ....................................................................... 1 1
Germany. .....................
Illinois....................... ................. 2 4 6
Indiana...................... .................. 1 1 2
Kentucky.. 4 5 9
Louisiana.................... .................. 1 4 5
Maryland...................................... 1 1
Michigan............................................. 1 1
Mississippi ...................................... 3 4 7
Missouri............................................... 1 1
Nebraska....................................... 1 1
New York...................................... 3 3
Pennsylvania..................................... 1 -.- 1
South Carolina ................................... 1 .. . 1
Tennessee.................... .................. 13 3 16
Texas........................ ................ 61 48 109
Unascertained .............. .................... 1 2 3
Virginia............................ ............ 1 1
Wisconsin......................... ............. 1 . 1

Totals........................ ............. 117 84 201



11REPORT OF 1 ORTH TEXAs HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 5.

Age When Admitted of Those Received Since September 1, 1915.

Age.

From 10 to 15 years................................
From 15 to 20 years..... ....
From 20 to 25 years.....
From 25 to 30 years.....
From 30 to 35 years.....
From 35 to 40 years.....
From 40 to 45 years.....
From 45 to 50 years............................
From 50 to 60 years.............. .............
From 60 to 70 years.....
From 70 to 75 years.....
From 75 to 80 years.....
From 80 to 85 years ....

Male.

1
16
14
16
12
11
10
8
9

13
4
2
1

Female.

1
9

10
11

9
11
7
5

13
4
2
1
1

Totals ... .................................................................. 117 84

Total.

2
25
24
27
21
22
17
13
22
17
6
3
2

201

TABLE NO. 6.

Civil Condition of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

Civil Condition. Male. Female. Total.

Married........ 56 53 109
Single........... 50 20 70
Widowed...... 4 7 11
Divorced........ 3 1 4
Unascertained. 4 3 7

Totals 117 84 201

TABLE NO. 7.

Occupation of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

Occupation. Male. Female. Total.

Barber........ 2 2
Boilermaker..... 1 1
Bookkeeper...... 3 3
Carpenter 1 1
Clerk... 6 6
Cook 1 1
Engineer 2 .. .. 2
Farmer 51 51
Housewife.............. 55 55
Housework...... 6 6
Insurance 1 1
Laborer...... 23 8 31
Lawyer 1 .. 1
Machinist 2 2
Merchant 1 1
None...................... ................... 3 12 15
Painter..................... . ................... 3 3
Physician....................................... 1 1
Railroader ....................................... 1 .
Scavenger ....................................... 1 . 1
Soldier......................................... 1 . 1
Student........................................ 1 . 1
Teacher....................... ................. 3 1 4
Telegrapher ..................................... 3 1 4
Trader......................................... 3 . 3
Unascertained.. 2 1 3

Totals 117 84 201



12 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 8.

Form of Insanity of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

Form.

Delusional.. ...................................
D em entia, praecox .. ............... ............ ... ...................... .......
D em en tia , sen ile ............. .. ............................................ .......
Dementia, secondary .................................................. ....
Imbecility......... ......................................
M an ia , acu -e .....................................
Mania, chronic.........................................
Mania, epilptica... ....................................
Mania, recurrent.......................................
Mania, toxic........ ...................................
Manic depressi'e .. ...................................
M elancholia, acute .................... .............. ...........
M elancholia, chronic....................................... ............
M elancholia, recurrent....................... ....... ............
Pellagrous....................................
Paresis......... ................ ....... ............
P a ra n o ia .... ................. ..........

T o t a ls ................. ......... ... .......

Male.

2
23
16

1
14

14
2
1
1
9

29
6

1
1
6
4

117

Female.

2
12

4
1
4
7

4
1

27
4
2
12

12

3

84

TABLE NO. 9.

Number of Attacks of,Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

Attacks. Male. Female. Total.

First...................... ................... 90 67 157
Second. .............. .. ............................................................ 14 13 27
Third.......................................... 4 2 6
F ourth................................................. ...... .... . ............ 2 2
Unascertaired..................................... 7 2 9

T c tals ...... .. .. ................... .................... 1 17 8 4 2 0 1

TABLE NO. 10.

Duration of Attacks of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

Duration. Male. Feamle. Total.

From 1 to C weeks.. 19 12 31
From 1 to c months .... 18 13 31
From 3 to 6 months ............ . .. 13 15 28
From 6 to 9 months .. ................... ........... 9 5 14
From 9 to 12 months ................................ 2 1 3
From 12 to 18 months............................... 6 7 13
From 18 to 24 months.................................. 1 1
From 2 to ' years........................................ 18 7 25
From 3 to 4 yea'rs........................................ 8 10 18
From 4 to 5 years ................................... 2 3 5
From 5 to 10 years................................... 5 5 10
From 10 to 15 years ................................ 6 3 9
From 15 to 20 years .................................... 3 3
From 20 to 25 years.............................................. 2 2
Unascertained.................................................... ........... 7 1 8

Totals ................................... 117 84 201

Total.

4
35
20

2
5

21
2
1
5

10
56
10
2
2

13
6
7

201



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. 13

TABLE NO. 11.

Alleged Cause of Insanity of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1915.

Alleged Cause. Male. Female. Total.

Abortion............................ ........... 1 1
Alcohohism - - 12 . . 12Bereavement............................................1 1
Congenital.......................................1 1
Domestic trouble...................................1 1
Financial trouble .................................. 2 2Gestation..........-.............. .................... 2 2Grief. ... ............................................................................... 1 1Gynecological...........................................3 3
Heredity..................... ................. 15 17 32Ill health...................... ................. 4 7 11Insolation.......................................I 1
La grippe.. . ........... ......................... 3 3
M asturb ation ..............................................
M easels ...... 1
M en o rp au se .... .. . . .. .. . . .. . .. . . .. . . .. .. . .. . .. .. .. . .. . .. . .. . .. .. .... 4 4Narcotics ... 3 1 4
O v erexertio n . . . . .. . .. . .. . .... . . .. . .. . .. . .. . . .. .. . . . .. . .. . .
Parturition............................................. 6 6Pellagra....... 2 7 9Rehgious excitement ................................ 4 2 6Senility..... ..................... .............. 6 3 9Shock...........................................1 1
S y n h ibl s.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... 6 1 7Traumatism...................................... 6 6Unascertained........ .....-..... .............. 47 28 75

Totals ................................... 117 84 201

TABLE NO. 12.

Age When Attacked of Those Discharged Restored Since September 1, 1915.

Age. Male. Female. Total.

From 15 to 20 years................................. 8 4 12From 20 to 25 years........--.................. 10 5 15From 25 to 30 years..... .........-.-..- . ............ 7 9 16From 30 to 35 years ................. ............... 8 9 17From 35 to 40 years................. ............... 2 11 13From 40 to 45 years................. ............... 3 7 10From 45 to 50 years................. ............... 6 3 9From 50 to 55 years................. ............... 3 2 5From 55 to 60 years................. ............... 3 4 7From 60 to 65 years ................................ 2 2From 65 to 70 years ................................. 1 2 3From 70 to 75 years..................................1 1

Totals............. ..-.. ............. 54 56 110

TABLE NO. 13.

Age When Attacked of Those Discharged Improved Since September 1, 1915.

Age. Male. Female. ] Total.

From 20 to 25 years............. ............ ....... 2 ...... 2From 25 to 30 years.................................1 1
From 30 to 35 years ............................. ....2 2From 25 to 40 years..................................1 1
From 40 to 45 years.................................1 1
From 45 to 50 years........................................ 1From 60 to 65 years.................................1 1
From 65 to 70 years.................................1 1

Totals................................... 9 1 10



14 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 14.

Alleged Cause of Insanity of Those Discharged Restored Since September 1, 1915.

Alleged Cause. Male.

A bortion.............. . .............. .....................................
A lcoholism ........... .. ................... ..................... . ......
Brain congest on .................... .....................
C ongen tal........... ..............
Domestic trouble .............. ................ .....
Gynecological... ................ ................. .....
Heredity...... ........ ....... . ................. .....
Ill health......... ..........................
isolation ........ . ........
N arcotics...... ........ . ..................... .............................
P artu ritio n .... ... ... .............................. ..........................
P ellag ra ...... ...... ... .......................... ............ ...............
Religious excited ent ............................. ........ ......
Remittent fever........ ........... .......... .............
Senility..... ......
S y p h ilis .. ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
T raum atism ..................................................
Typhoid fever................. ..............
U n ascertained ..............................................
W orry...............

Totals ........... ............ ........

5
1
I
1

5
1
1
2

1
2

1
1
2
1

28
1

54

Female.

1

1
1

13
2

1
3
2
1
1
1

29.

-56

Total.

1
5
1

2

18
3
1
3
3
33

1
2
1
2
1

57
1

110

TABLE NO. 15.

Alleged Cause of Insanity of Those Discharged Improved Since September 1, 1915.

Alleged Cause. Male. Female. Total.

Alcoholism ....................................... 2 .............. 2
H eredity. ........ ..... .......... .......... ...................... 1 1
Ill health ....................................................... . . ...... 2 2
Religious excitem ent ............... . .. ........ ............................ 1 1
T raum atism ....................................................... . . . ...... 2 . 2
U nascertained.................................................... . . . ...... 1 1 2

T otals.... ....................... ........................... . . . ...... 9 1 10

TABLE NO. 16.

Duration of Treatment of Those Discharged Restored Since September 1, 1915.

Duration. Male. Female. Total.

F rom 1 to 3 m onths .. .............. ............................................... 7 ... . 7
F rom 3 to 6 m onths... ............................................................... 4 4
F rom 6 to 9 m onths... .............................. ................................. 4 2 6
From 9 to 12 m onths ......................................................... 6 5 11
From 12 to 18 m onths ................................................................ 5 12 17
F rom 18 to 24 m onths ............................................................... 5 5 10
F rom 2 to 3 years.................................................................. 7 14 2 1
F rom 3 to 4 y ears .... . .. ............................................................... 4 5 9
F rom 4 to 5 y ears .... . .. ............................................................... 4 3 7
F rom 5 to 7 y ears..... ................................................................ 2 1 3
F rom 7 to 10 y ears.... .............................. .................................. 3 5 8
F rom 10 to 12 y ears.. ................................ ................................. 1 2 3
F rom 12 to 15 years ................................ ................................. 2 2
From 18 to 20 years.. ...................... ...... ....................................... 2 2

T o ta ls ................................................................ 5 4 5 6 1 10



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 17.
Duration of Treatment of Those Discharged Improved Since September 1, 1915.

Duration.

From 3 to 6 months... ......
From 18 to 24 months
From 3 to 4 years.....
From 4 to 5 years.....
From 5 to 7 years.....
From 7 to 10 years....

Totals

Male.

1
1
2
1
2
2

9

Female.

15

Total.

1
1
2
1
3
2

10

TABLE NO. 18.
Form of Insanity When Admitted of Those Discharged Restored Since September 1, 1915.

Form.

Delusional...................................
Dementia, praecox .............................
Dementia, senile ...............................
Mania, acute
Mania, chronic.................. .............
Mania, epileptica................ .............
Mania, recurrent................... ..........
Mania, toxic.................................
Manic depressive...............................
Melancholia, acute ..................................
Melancholia, chronic................ ............
Melancholia, recurrent.. .................... ............
Pellagrous........................ ..................

T o tals ............. . .................................. .

Male.

3
19

1
6

...............
1
3
6
6
8

15

54

Female.

2
8

8.
2

5.
2
9

14
2
1
3

56

Total.

5
27

1
14
2
1
8
8

15
22

2
1
4

110

TABLE NO. 19.
Form of Insanity When Admitted of Those Discharged Improved Since September 1915.

Form.

Dementia, chronic................. .............
Dementia, senile.................. ............
M ania, acute .........
Mania, recurrent ................................
Manic depressive ...............................
Melancholia, acute . ..............................

Totals........... ........ ................

Male.

1.
2
1
1
4

9

Female. I Total.

1

1

TABLE NO. 20.
Age at Death of Those Who Died Since September 1, 1915.

Age. Male.

From 15 to 20 years............... ...................... 1 1From 20 to 25 years................................. 2 2From 25 to 30 years................................. 3 1From 30 to 35 years............... ................. 3 4From 35 to 40 years .............................. 7 2From 40 to 45 years..... ............................ 6 4
From 45 to 50 years..... ................ ............ 4 2
From 50 to 55 years...... .... ....................... 4 5From 55 to 60 years..... ..... ........................ 7 6
From 60 to 65 years................................. 5 4From 65 to 70 years.......... ....................... 2 4From 70 to 75 years..... . ..... ....................... 3 2
From 75 to 80 years............. .................... 3 1From 80 to 85 years........................................ 1 3

Totals................................... 51

1

2

111
4

10

Female. ITotal.

2
4
4
7
9

10
6
9

13
9
6
5
4
4

41 92

................

................

................

................

1
................

1



16 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 21.

Duration of Treatment of Those Who Died Since September 1, 1915.

Duration.

From 1 to 4 weeks....................................
From 1 to 3 months.................................
From 3 to 6 months................................
From 6 to 9 m onths... ..............................
F rom 9 to 12 m onths............... .......... ....... ............................... .
F rom 12 to 18 m onths............... ..... ........................................ .
F rom 18 to 24 m onths............... .... ......................................... .
From 2 to 3 years...............................
From 3 to 4 years.............................................
From 4 to 5 years...................... ...............
From 5 to 10 years....................................
From 10 to 15 years
From 15..
From 20..
From to 20 years................................

F o 20 to 25 y ears ............ ................. ........ ..................
F o 2 5 to 3 0 y ears .. . ...... ................. .. .. .. . . ................... . . .. .

Male. I Female.

6
4
2
1
1
2
3
2
3
11

11
6
4
2
3

1
6
1

2
2
5
1
1
8
6
4
3
1

LU 1.1 yt~ai~.................................................U 0
to 20 years.................................4 4
to 25 years.................................2 3
to 30 years.................................3 1

Totals...................................51 41

Total.

7
10
3
1
1
4
5
7
4
2

19
12
8
5
4

92

TABLE NO. 22.

Cause of Death of Those Who Died Since September 1, 1915.

Cause. Male. Female. Total.

A p o p lex y ...... ........................................................................................ 5 2 7
A rterio sclero sis................................ ............ .................................... 3 3 6
Cancer.................................................................................................... 2 2
C h o le lith ia sis......................................................................................... .. 1 1
Chronic gastritis..................................................................................... 1 1
D y sen tery , acu te................................................................................. .... 1 1
D y sentery , chronic............................................................................. .... 1 1
E m p h y se m a ......................................... . ....... ...................................... 1 1
Endo-carditis...................................................................... . 1 1
E p ile p sy .................................... . ......... ........................................ 3 3
Exhaustion, acute mania..... ................................................... 6 1 7
Exhaustion, acute delirious mania....................................................... 1 1
Exhaustion, chronic mania... ..................................................... 1 1
Exhaustion. chronic dementia............................................................. 2 2
G astro -en teritis... ............. ..................... .................................... 2 2
Gangrene of feet .... ..................................................................... 1 1
H eart d isease .... . . .......... ................... ................................ ..... 3 3 6
Hypostatic pneumonia ....................................................................... 2 2
La grippe.................... ...................................................................... 2 2
L u k a e m ia .................... ............................... .................................. ...... 1 1
M alarial fever............ ....................................................................... 1 1
Nephritis, acute................................................................................. 1 1
N ep hritis, ch ronic........................................................................... . ..... 1 1 2
P a ra p leg ia ....................................................................................... . ..... 1 1
P a resis ............................................................................................. . ..... 4 2 6
Pellagra................................................................................................. 9 9
P n eu m o n ia ......................................................................................... .... 1 1
Pulmonary tuberculosis......................................................................... 5 11 16
Strangulated hernia................................. 2 2
S u icide by h anging.......................................................................... ...... 1 1 2
Traumatic head injury..................................................................... .....1 1
Typhoid fever..................................................................................... 1 1

Totals ................................... 51 41 92



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. 17

TABLE NO. 23.

Residence of Those Remaining for Treatment August 31, 1916.

County Male. Female. Total.

Anderson............... ..... ......................... 4 5 9
A n gelin a .. ............... ........................... 6 4 10
A rc h er....... ................ . ......................... 2 1 3
A rm strong.......................... 2 2
Austin.... 2 4 6
Bastrop.. 3 3
Bell.. 1 2 3
Bexar......... 4 7 11
Borden.......... 1 1
Bosque... 10 8 18
Bowie.... 11 9 20
Brazoria.. 1 1 2
Brazos...... 3 4 7
Briscoe... 1 1
Brown.... 3 4 7
Burleson. 2 4 6
Caldwell 1 0 1
Calhoun . 1 1
Callahan 4 4 8
Cameron 1 1
Camp.... 4 4 8
Cass........ 12 11 23
Castro.... 2 2
Chambers ....................................... 1 1
Cherokee 12 14 26
Childress . 3 3 6
Clay ....... 3 4 7
Coleman.. 6 3 9
Collin ........ 30 43 73
Collingsworth . 1 1
Comanche . 6 10 16
Concho . . 1 1
Cooke.. 12 17 29
Coryell 3 9 12
Cottle.. 1 1 2
Crosby... 2 1 3
Dallam. 1 1
Dallas.. 89 80 169
Dawson ..... . 1 1
Deaf Smith 1 1
Delta...... 13 11 24
Denton 15 18 33
De Witt. 4 2 6
Dickens.. 1 1
Donley... 2 3 5
Eastland 7 10 17
Ector...... 1 1
Ellis......... 30 27 57
El Paso ... 5 5
Erath..... 11 13 24
Falls...... 4 6 10
Fannin... 19 16 35
Fayette... 3 5 8
Fisher.... 1 2 3
Floyd..... 1 2 3
Fort Bend 1 1
Franklin 1 4 5
Freestone. 4 4 8
Galveston 14 14 28
Garza..... 1 1
Goliad.. 1 1
Gonzales 1 3 4
Grayson . 47 39 86
Gregg..... 6 4 10
Grimes.... 1 1 2
Guadalupe . 1 1
H ale........ 4 1 5
Hall. 3 1 4
Hamilton 2 2 4
Hardeman . 2 2
Hardin...... 1 1 2
Harris.... 12 17 29
Harrison 12 12 24
Hartley... 1
Haskell ........ 1 .. . 1
Henderson .. 8 5 13Hill .. 12 9 21Hood ... 5 4 9



18 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 23-Continued.

Residence of Those Remaining for Treatment August 31, 1916.

Male. Female. Total.

Hopkins................. ....................... 11 15 26
Howard......................................... 2 7 9
Hunt .......................................... 38 37 75Jack .......................................... 2 4 6
Jasper................................................ 1 1
Jefferson ........................................ 2 4 6

Jones.......................................... 14 11 25
K arnes....-.--.-.----.--. ------. -- -- 1 1 2Kaufman - .-42 47 89
Knox. 1 .

Lamas s....................................... 28 22 50
L3 3Lavaca .........................................2 ...

Lee..................................................1 1
Leon.. 3 6 9Limestone ...................................... 11 8 19Lubbock...-.--.--.-----.-- -................... 1 1 2Lynn. 1
Madison 1 2Marion ........................................ 2 4 6Matagorda 2.......................................2 2Maverick............................................... 1 1
Midland............................................ . 1 1Milam.......................................... 5 1 6Mills .......................................... 2 2Mitchell......................................... 4 4 8Montague ....................................... 7 8 15
M o ntgom ery .. .............................................
Morris ........................................ .5 3 8

McCulloch ...................................... 2 1 3McLennan 2.............................. 27 18 45Nacogdoches ..................................... 15 10 25Navarro....................................... 17 17 34Newton......................................... 2 3 5Nolan.... 5 1 6
N u e c e s ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Orange -11111111 3 1 4Palo Pinto ....................................... 7 11 18Panola. ......................................... 8 5 13Parker ---- . . . . . . ..-19 14 33
Polk.
Potter .3..........................................
Rains. 9 8 17

Red River ...................................... 14 8 22Reeves........................ .. .......... 1 2 3
Roberts.................................... 5 5Rockwall........................................ 4 3 7Runnels...................... .................. 2 3 5Rusk .......................................... 5 8 13
Sabine . ................................................................................. 2 3 5San Augustine .................................... 3 7 10San .Jacinto............................................. 1 1
Scurry .......................................... 2 1 3Shackelford............................................. 1 1
Shelby ............. ............................. 8 7 15Smith - 10 I 18 28
Stephens ........................................ 2 1 3Tarrant. - 62 47 109Taylor .......................................... 3 5 8
Titus.................................... .. ..
Tom Green........ 2 3 5
Travis ......................................... 2 1 3
Trinity ......................................... 2 1 3
Tyler -3..........................................2 2
Upshur.. -4 21 35Van Zandt ...................................... 28 27 55Victoria..................... ................... 1 1 2Walker. ........................................ . 14 4 18W aller. ...... 1 2 3Webb........................................... 1 1
Wharton ............... . ...................... 1 1 2



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 23-Continued.

Residence of Those Remaining for Treatment August 31, 1916.

County.

Wheeler......................................................................... ..... ... ........
Wheeler..............
W ic h it a ..... . . ... . .............................................................................
W ilbarger ..... . ...............................................................................
W illiam son .... . ................................... ...........................................
W ise .... .. .... . . ................................................................................
W o o d ...... ..... . ................................................ ............................
Y o u n g .... . . ... ................................................................................

T o t a ls . ................................................................................. .

Male. Female. Total.

2
5
2
3

11
10

1,043

1
1
4
1
9

19
4

1,020

3
6
6
4

20
29
4

2,063

Note.-In these totals are included all out on furlough September 1, 1916: consisting of
61 males, 80 females, a total of 141.

19



20 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAs HOSPITAL FOR `THE INSANE.

STOREKEEPER AND ACCOUNTANT.

Geo. F. Powell, M. D., Superintendent.

DEAR SIR: I hand you herewith the annual report of the financial
department of the North Texas Hospital for the Insane for the year
ending August 31, 1916.

Only those actually in the buildings have -been included in collect-
ing the daily attendance, and in figuring the per capita cost the products
of the farm and dairy and garden were not included.

Yours very truly,
J. K BELL,

Storekeeper and Accountant.

To groceries, fuel, dry goods, drugs, etc., on
hand August 31, 1915.................$ 40,861 64

To total expenditures, or actual amount paid
out by the State Treasurer for account of
the institution ........................ 340,292 53

To amount refunded by State Treasurer out
of pay patient's account................ 112 68

By amount received from pay patients and
remitted to State Treasurer............

By amount received for board of officers,
guests and remitted to State Treasurer. -

By amount received from sale of junk, etc.,
and deposited with State Treasurer for
general revenue fund..................

By amount of groceries, fuel, dry goods.
drugs, etc., on hand August 31, 1916.... .

By permanent improvements made and per-
manent property purchased .............

By actual current expenses...............

$381,266 85

$ 1,795 74

77 70

6,338 98

56,896 31

32,947 23

283,210 89

$381,266 85

Average daily attendance of patients................... 1,923
Actual current expenses..............................$283,210 89
Cost per capita per year............................. 147 27
Cost per capita per month........................... 12 27
Cost per capita per day.............................. 402



REPORT OF NORiTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

1915-1916.

APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES.

Appropriation

Salaries .......
Maintenance ...

Amount
Appropriated

............ $ 83,970 00

Dry goods, etc ..........
Transportation .........
Dental work ...........
Furniture and beds ......
General repairs and paint.
Literature and amusements.
Fire department ........
Trees, seeds, etc.........
Horses, cows, etc........
Engineer and carpenter' tools
Bridges, culverts .......
Laundry machinery and repairs
Fencing ...............
Wagons, hacks. etc.......
Mowers, plows, etc ......
W arehouse ............. .
Engines ............... .
Refrigerator plant ........
Bake ovens ..............
B oilers ................ .

Totals ............

.... 200,000 00

32,000 00
800 00

1.000 00
3,500 00

10.000 00
1,000 00

800 00
400 00
500 00
500 00
300 00

3,000 00
150 00
300 00
300 00

3,000 00
7,000 00
4,000 00
1,200 00
4,500 00

.$358,220 00

Amount Amount
Expended Remaining

$ 82,520 05 $ 1,449 95
189,145
31,281

582
999

2,816
9,905

743
503
212
240
291
145

2,692
102
118

71
2,976
6,716
2,577
1,175

52
27
37
60
30
16
40
80
56

00
26
65
18
60
41
30
90
00
00
00

4,476 20

$340,292 53

10,854
718
217

683
94

256
296
187
260
208
154
307

47
181
228

23
284

1,423
25

48
73
63
40
70
84
60
20
44
00
74
35
82
40
59
70
10
00
00
00

23 80

$ 17,927 47

PRODUCTS OF DAIRY.

Sweet milk, 74.092 gallons, at 40 cents ................ $29,636 80
Dressed beef, 8485 pounds, at 10.23 cents ................. 868 02

T otal .................................... ...... $30,504 82

Butter, 8598 pounds, product from sweet milk.

PRODUCTS FROM FARM.

Pork, 5270 pounds, dressed, at 12? cents.................$ 658 75
Alfalfa hay, 43 tons, at $20............................ 860 00
Oats, 750 bushels, at 50 cents.......................... 375 00
Ensilage, 500 tons, at $5.............................. 2,500 00
Corn, 1250 bushels, at $1............................. 1,250 00
Cotton, 12 bales............................ 996 21
Cotton seed, 8370 pounds, at $58 per ton................. 242 73
Blackened peas, 125 bushels, at 50 cents................. 62 50

Total ........................................... $ 5,948 98

21



22 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

PRODUCTS FROM GARDEN.

Peas, green, 60 bushels, at 50 cents............
Onions, 1674 dozen, at 5 cents.................
Onions, 75 bushels, at $1.50...................
Lettuce, 200 bushels, at 50 cents...............
Radishes, 50 bushels, at $1....................
Turnips, 250 bushels, at 50 cents.........
Turnip greens, 300 bushels, at 25 cents......... .
Beans, snap, 100 bushels, at $1 ...............
Cabbage. 1000 pounds, at 2 cents ..............
Peas, B. E., in hulls, 225 bushels, at 50 cents ....
Potatoes, Irish, 325 bushels, at $1 .............
Squashes, 75 bushels, at 30 cents...............
Cucumbers, 45 bushels, at $1..................
Okra, 225 bushels, at 50 cents..........
Corn, green. 185 bushels, at $1........ ......
Potatoes, sweet, 335 bushels, at 75 cents.........
Beets, 200 bushels, at 50 cents...............
Beets, 8 tons, at $8 (fed to stock).............
Tomatoes, 300 bushels, at $1..................
Cantaloupes, 9690, at 21 cents .................
Peaches, 100 bushels, at 50 cents...............
Blackberries, 100 gallons, at 25 cents...........

Total ..........................................

.......

.......

.......

.......

.......

.......

. . . . . . .

. . . . . . .

. . . . . . .

. . . . . . .

. . . . . . .

.......

.......

..... . .

.......

. . . . . . .

..... ..

.......

.......

.......

.......

.......

MATTRESS FACTORY.

M attresses m ade ................... . . .............. 2,415
Pillows made ...................... ......... 712

REPORT OF LIVE STOCK OWNED BY THE INSTITUTION SEPTEMBER 1, 1916.

Dairy Cattle.

R egistered cow s ........................................... 15
R egistered bulls ... .................................... 4
Registered heifers .......................................... 10
G rade cow s ............................................... 76
Grade heifers ............................... 41
G rade calves .................................... . ....... 8

Total ................................. 154

Horses and Mlules.

M ules ..................................
Horses .................................

Total ............ ........... ........ . . . .. .......

.. 22
3

.. 25

.$ 30 00
83 70

112 50
100 00

50 00
125 00

75 00
100 00

20 00
112 50
325 00

22 50
45 00

112 50
185 00
251 25
100 00

64 00
300 00
242 25

50 00
25 00

.$ 2,531 20



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT.

I herewith present a supplemental report of receipts and expenditures
of our scrap, hog, cotton, and cattle accounts foir the year ending August
31, 1916:

Scrap Account.
1915.
Sept. 1. Balance .................. ........ $3,909 72

Receipts for year................... 4,897 67
Expenditures for year...............$6,034 53
To balance ........................ 2,772 86

$8,807 39 $8,807 39
1916. ____

Sept. 1. Balance ........................ $2,772 86

Cotton Account.
1915.
Sept. 1. Balance ........................... $ 833 94

Receipts for year................... 1,700 89
Disbursements for year .............. $ 194 67
To balance ........................ 2,340 16

$2,534 83 $2,534 83
191.6. __

Sept. 1. Balance ........................... $2,340 16

Cattle Account.
1915.
Sept. 1. Balance ........................... $ 768 00

Receipts for year................... 167 21
Disbursements for year....'..........$ 28 00
To balance ........................ 907 21

$ 935 21 $ 935 21
1916.
Sept. 1. Balance ...... .................... $ 907 21

Hog Account.
1915.
Sept. 1. Balance ........................... $ 271 00

Receipts for year................... 94 00
Disbursements for year..............$ 46 25
To balance ........................ 318 75

$ 365 00 $ 365 00
1916.

Sept. 1. Balance ........................... $ 318 75

23



24 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR 'THE INSANE.

The receipts in the scrap fund are from the sale of rags, bones, scrap
iron, slops, and other waste material.

The following are some of the larger items paid for out of this fund:
650 turkeys for Thanksgiving and Christmas dinners; two-story fire-
proof residence for male night watches, containing nine rooms and
two bathrooms, at a cost of approximately $4000.

The receipts in the cotton account represent the sale of cotton and
seed during the year.

An itemized record of all of the receipts and expenditures is on file
in my office.

Respectfully,
J. E. BELL,

Storekeeper and Accountant.



25
REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

REPORT OF MATRON.

Dr. Geo. F. Powell. Superintendent:

I herewith submit report of work done in the departments under the

supervision of the Matron for the fiscal year ending August 31, 1916.

Respectfully,
GEORGIA HUFFMAN,

Matron.

GARMENTS MADE IN SEWING ROOM BY EMPLOYEES.

Aprons ..... .....................
Awnings ............ - .......

Bags, laundry ........-........
Baby suits, chapel ................. 
Baseball bases .......... .---....

Bed ticks .-.........--.........
Bread covers ....................-- -

Blouses, middy ...................
Bonnets ...........---------

Caps. dust ..........- -........

Camisoles ...... ---...............

Chemise .,........ .............

Coats ...............--.......
Coats, ladies', chapel......-.......... 
Coats, baby .......... -.......

Cotton sacks ... .................

Corset covers .......--.........

Covers, dough, trough ...............
Coffee sheet ......... ........

Covers, chair .........-.........

Curtains ......................

Curtains, porch ............
Cushion covers ............ - - - -

Cushions ................-
Drawers, men's ...............
Drawers, ladies' .... --. -

Dresses, chapel ....-......-

Dresses, plain ...... -......

Dresses, trimmed ...- -......

Dresses, baby ......-.....-
Dressing sacques ................
Dress skirts, chapel..............
Gowns ..................
Gloves ......... -......

Hats, baby ...............

1,176
20
70

5
3

786
10
13

180
80

130
1,776

163
1

3
60
33

2
294

12
28

2
1,537
1,652

421
3,6905

12
33

6
3

-..-.-.-.-. 1,822

'' .. -48
3

.....

-

-

...

•

-. - . -



26 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Infant garments
Jumpers ......
Kimonos ..... ............................... 244

Miil pouch .......................................... 2pou ..ch .................................
Mosquito nets 1
Napkins-- -- 1

S..........................
Napkins, baby ................................... 6

Overalls.-.-.-.- 26

Pant ....................................... 310
Pants, serge .. .................................. 1,344
Pillow slips .. ........................... .......
Pillow ticks ..... ............................ 71
'Scarfs----- 41
Sheets ....................................... 75

Silntclt.................................. 
9Silent cloths -. . -. -2 5

Shirts . .....................................4 ,
Shirts, negligee .................................. 4,139
Shirts. under 1-' 23
Shirts, night .- - - --.. .. . 1,427
Skirts, under, chapel. ....-.-.-. '.-.-.-.-.-.-.- 5Skirts, under, plain .... .............................. 10
Skirts baby-..-.-.- 819
Skirt, chapel, dress ............................
Slips. chape.......... .......................... 68Slp ,chapel ......-.-. 3

Spreads, barber ... 6

Tablecloths ....................................... 22
Towels .......... ..... ........................ 12
Trunk covers -'8-2-1-.-.......82

Union suits .................................... 3

Uniderhodie-s ---------Waiss, hdli ...................................... 3Waists, chiapel----- -. 3
Waists, under ........... '.' . 11

Total...........
T ............................. ...... 26,489

Number of buttonholes worked. ...............
Number of garments repaired --............... .8. 595

PATIENTS' WORK IN SEWING ROOM.
Aprons .... 200
Corset covers.-.-.-..------........200

Drawers, ladies' .................................. 3

Pillow cases - -..... ........................... 280

Pants -.-.-.-.-.-..............-....... 4,218

Pillow ticks.......................................28Pilow.ick ..................................... 42



2,REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Sheets....................-... .--.....
Shirts................................-
Skirts, under ......................... .----..

Skirts, baby, under...... .................--
Tablecloths ..........................-...
Towels.................... .............

3,158
. 24

14
1

135
2,825

Total ....................... -. ........... 15,947

REPORT OF LAUNDRY.

Number of garments laundered..........................1,909,215
Number gallons soap made............................... 48,000

DAIRY AND KITCHEN.

Number of pounds butter made............................. 8,598

Number gallons jelly made.......................... 15

Number gallons preserves made............................. 34

Number gallons pickles made............................ 13



28 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT.

TERRELL, TEXAS, February 10, 1916.
To H]is Excellency, James E. Ferguson, Governor of Texas, Austin,Texas.

DEAR SIR: I herewith submit for your consideration my annualreport of the North Texas Hospital for the Insane for the year begin-ning" September 1, 1914, and ending August 31, 1915, same being thethirty-first annual report of this Hospital.
On September 1, 1914, there were in Hospital, 1915 patients, 969being males and 946 females; of this number 224 were negroes, equally

divided as to male and female; in addition to the above there were 175out on furlough, making a total enrollment of 2090.
We admitted during the year, not counting those returned from fur-

lough, 243, of which 144 were males and 99 females.
Of the year's admissions 19 died, 8 were discharged, 52 furloughed,12 of the latter were subsequently discharged, and 4 were returned ;9 escaped, but four of these were returned, leaving 5 out on escape,36 still out on furlough, and 163 of the year's admissions remaining

with us.
Of the admissions for the year, 33 were negroes, 19 males and 14females; 3 negroes were furloughed, 4 discharged, 17 died, leaving usan increase on hand of 7 ever former year.
The total discharges for the year were 147, of which number 90 weremales and 57 females.
During the year there were 106 deaths, 62 being males and 44 females.This is lower by 25 than last year, and 62 lower than any year since1906, when the population of Hospital was about 500 less than now.Our daily average population of the year was 1918. We begin thenew year with 1912 in institution, and an additional 168 with relativesor friends on furlough.

HEALTH OF HOSPITAL.

With the exception of a mild outbreak of smallpox in the month ofJune, in which we had seventeen cases with no fatalities, there was noepidemic of consequence. We are pleased to report no death duringthe year from typhoid fever; tuberculosis, as in the past, heads thedeath list with 21 to its credit. There were 6 deaths charged to pel-lagra, which is 8 less than the previous year. I invite a comparisonof appended statistical tables with other like hospitals.

ENTERTAINMENT AND RECREATION.

We have had weekly dances or moving picture shows throughout theyear. Both have been a source of much pleasure to those attending.



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

We have also endeavored to employ as many as practicable at outdoor
work.

RELIGIOUS SERVICES.

The Board of Managers very wisely, I think, adopted the rule to
have the usual Sunday afternoon religious services held alternately by

pastors of the different churches of the city, rotating monthly instead
of yearly as formerly.

FARM AND GARDEN.

The appended report will show we made a fair crop with the excep-
tion of a light corn yield. The 18 bales of cotton, for which we re-

ceived, including the seed, $1515, was the product of 34 acres; and
72 tons of alfalfa was harvested from 12 acres, and this without irri-

gation, I consider an exceptionally fine yield.
We have 21 mules and 5 head of horses, all in good condition and

serviceable; the best lot of work stock here for years. Also have an

excellent dairy herd of 158 head, including heifers not yet in milk.

Our water supply has been ample, heating and sewage systems have

been in satisfactory condition.
We have continued our efforts to improve the physical condition of

all properties here, and feel sure the Board will certify to its having
been greatly improved.

We are caring for as many patients as can be accommodated with our

present room, in a sanitary way; have a. number of applications for
admission of patients on file at all times that we are unable to admit.

We cannot reasonably expect to receive more than 225 to 250 during
the coming year. The demand exceeds the vacancies made by dis-
charges and deaths.

We wish to express our thanks to you for all. courtesies and to assure

you of our determination to continue as in the past to use our best

efforts to conduct the affairs of this Hospital in as efficient and eco-
nonical manner as is in our power.

I also wish to express my appreciation of the interest shown by the
Board of Managers in the institution's welfare, and to thank them for
uniform courtesy and their readiness to assist me at all times.

Finally, I wish to commend my associates in the work for their loyal
support and to assure them of my sincere appreciation.

Respectfully,
GEO. F. POWELL,

Superintendent.

29



30 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

STATISTICAL TABLES.

• TABLE NO. 1.

Movement of Population for the Year Ending August 31, 1915.

Male. Female. Total.

Number in Hospital September 1, 1914 ..................... 969 946 1,915
Number out on furlough September 1, 1914 .................. 82 93 175Number admitted during the year ............ ........... 144 99 243

Total number treated.......... .. .......... 1,195 1,138 2,333
Discharged restored during the year ....................... 57 38 95
Discharged improved during the year ...................... 31 18 49
Discharged unimproved during the year ...................... 2 1 3
Died during the year.... ... . .... .... ......... 62- 44 106Out on furlough August 31, 1915 ............................. 7 1j 97 168Remaining in Hospital August 31, 1915. .................... 972 940 1, 912

Total.... ........ 1,195; 1,138 2,333
Daily average number in Hospital for year............................ 971 947 1, 918

GENERAL EXPENSES.

Salaries and wages
Clot
Subsistence
Ordinary repairs ............. ...............
Office d metca d o torepne............

.. .................................... $ 80,981 49
ling ad (drv goods. ......................... 31,721 48

.......193.953 26
Lilry epars................... .... 6,272 97

ce, domestic and outdoor expenses ................ 3,196 00

T otal . .. -- - ---................................ $316.125 20
Permanent improvements to existing buildings ........... 7,367 89

Grand total ............................... $323,493 09

Year.

1885......
1886.......
1887.......
1888.......
1889.......
1890.......
1891.......
1892.......
1893.......
1894.......
1895.......
1896.......
1897.......
1898.......
1899.......
1900.......
1901.......

TABLE NO. 2.

Admissions, Discharges and Deaths Since Opening of Asylum in 1885

Admitted. Treated. Restored. Improved. Unim- Died.
proved.

130 10 1
330121 9
343154 23

13

2594

161

34236310

17Died.

259 

63 

3
239
264
371
388
300
239
229
241
234
375
342
378
370

642
676
861
998

1,033
1,024
1,044
1,083
1,079
1,020
1,317
1,419
1,501

170
171
139
187
158
143
106
134
149
159
169
156
203

47

15
14
12

7
29
35
49

8
16
23
11
54
12

4

7
1
5
7
7
4
2
1
8

11
9
3
4
5

36
44
30
50
71
66
52
59
65
41
56
63
69
621

Discharged
and died.

18
175
238
228
230
186
251
265
248
209
202
238
234
245
276
288
118



31REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR 'THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 2-Continued.

Admissions, Discharges and Deaths Since Opening of Asylum in 1885.

Admitted.

297
192
258
186
484
696
454
378
271
374
370
365
163
243

9,863

Treated.

1,680
1,569
1,635
1,620
1,928
2,433
2,458
2,423
2,400
2,484
2,497
2,508
2,411
2,333

Restored. Improved. Unim-
-proved.

208 24
97 6
81 57
94 11
91 9

206 38
941 121
42 84
75 63
88 88

164 21
135 53
130 50
95 49

3,982 995

.... . .. . .
4
3

11
11

7

Died.

71
85
60
71.
90

174
191

7 161
1 151
2 179
5 164
4' 168
10 131

Year.

1902.....
1903 ....
1904
1905...
1906..
1907...
1908..
1909..
1910..
1911...
1912.....
1913.....
1914....
1915....

Totals....

Total
discharged
and died.

303
192
201
176
191
429
413
294
290'
357
354
360
321
253

7,783.

Total number admitted since July, 1885 .................... 9,863
Total number discharged and died since July, 1885 ........... 7,783

Total number remaining for treatment August 31, 1915.... 2,080

In the above total of 2080 there is included 168 patients who are out

on furlough August 31, 1915.

TABLE NO. 3.

Residence of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

County.

Anderson.......---
Angelina......
Bexar-.........-
Callahan.....
C ass.........
Childress.
Coleman.......
Collin..... ....
Comanche .....
Cooke.........
Cottle........
Crosby........
Dalla .
Deaf Smith ......
Delta..........
Denton.........
Eastland .......
Ellis...........-.
Erath......
F alls.......- .
Fannin.....
Floyd.......
Franklin
Freestone
Galveston ........
Gonzales.......
Grayson...
Gregg.......
Hamilton .......
Harris
Harrison ........
Henderson ......
H ill ....
Hood.... ..
H o p k in s ......... ..........................................

Male.

2
1
1
19

1
4
1
2

1.
19

1
2
2

5
1
1
1
1
3

3.
1
6
1
1

2
5

1

Female. Total.

2

2 1
1
.1

2 21

3 7
2
2

2
10

2
6
1

3

2
1

3
4

1._
2

1
3

1
3

29
1
3
2.
2

11
2
1
4
1
5.
1
3,
1
9
5
1
1
2
2:
5.
1
4.

7 11
1 1 1
2 19
5 14
4116

10 11
3 106

148 2,658



32 REPORT OF NoRTHi TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 3-Continued.

Residence of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

County.

Hunt...
Jack - - - - ----- --- - -- -

Johnson .........................................................................Je f r o ................................................................................

Jones......-.-..-.-.-..-..................
Kaufman ....................................
Lamar.....-.--.--.-.-.-.-.-..............
Limestone...............................
Lubbock....................................

M ds n ................................................................
Marion..
Mataorda ...................................
Mitchell.-.
Montagu...............................
Montgomery .................................
Morris .....................................
McLennan
Nacogdoches ...............................
Navarro ......................
Orange ......................
P a n o la . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Rains ........................
Red Rive...............................
Rockwall ....................................
R u sk -.-.---. -. -. - .-.-.-.-.-.
San Augustine................................
Smith......................................
Somervel ...................................
Stephens ..... ...............................
Tarrant...................

............................................................................................. 1
T ravis ~ --. - - - ---

Upahu ........................................

Male.

8
2

14

7
3

2
1

3
3

2

12

21
2

2

ise .. - - -- 3-
... - - - - - - 1

T o ta.. . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. . ..s. . . .. . . . .4 4.. .. . . .. . . . .9 9.. .. . . .

Female. Total.

5 13
1....... 2
1 5
1 2
8 15
3 6
1 1
1 1
. 2

2 3

3
1 2

3
1 4
1 1

1 3
1 1
2 3
2 2
1 1

2 4

... 12

3 7

~1

99 213

TABLE NO. 4.

Nativity of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

Nativity- Male. Female. Total

Alabama.. . -. - 14 5 19Arkansas....... - - - 4 6 10Bohemia..
Canada...
District of Columbia....
England.
Georgia - - - - - - - - 6 1 7

Naivt. .Male..Femle..Total

14 5 1
... .. ... .... 4. . 6 . 10

G reece .... . . . . . . .. ........
Illinois. ..............
Ireland ...............
Kentucky ............
Lou isiata ............
Mississippi ............
Missouri . ............
North Carolina .........
Pennsylvania... .......
South Carolina...
Tennessee.... -

iexas......
Virgnia...

Totals -..---.........-

6
2

2
3
7

3

2
4

86

144

1

3
1
3
2

12.
64

99

`>

5
4

10
4
3

16
150

243

-. . . . . . . . . ..--..- -...- .
-. .. .- - . ...- . . ..- . ..- . ..

---.. .. .. . ..-- - .. .. . .. .
- . ...- ...- . ...- .. .

-.. . -.. .- . .. -.. .-.. . --. ..
- -.. . .. . . .. -.. . . . .. . .

-.. ..--.. ..- ....- ...- .. .

-. . . . . . .. . . . . .-. . . -..- .. .- . . -..
--.. ... ..-.. .. .



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. 33

TABLE NO. 5.

Number at Each Age When Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

Age. Male. Female. Total.

1 1
From 10 to 15 years .......-.-.--.-.-.- 1 2
From 15 to 20 years.... 16- -- -6 22

F r m 0 o 5 ea s ..... .......... ..:... .. .. ...............23....19... 2429 4
From 20 to 25 years.... 16 9 25
From 25 to 30 years - 15 13 28
From 30 to 35 years.... 14 20 34
From 35 to 40 years.... 7 8 15
From 40 to 45 years.... - 12 6 18
From 45 to 50 years .... - - -.-.-.-.-.- 7 7 14
From 50 to 55 years.... 15 5 20
From 55 to 60 years.... 9 2 11
From 60 to 65 years.... 5 3 8
From 65 to 70 years .. 2 -.-.-.--.-.> 2
From 70Oto 75 years. 1 2
From 75 to 80 years --.-.-.-.-. - 1 1
From 80 to 85 years. - -1-_-_-_-

Totals.. 144 99 243

TABLE NO. 6.

Civil Condition of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

Civil Condition. Male. Female. Total.

Married ........................................ 69 57 126

Singled.................. ....................... 58 29 87

Widowed......................... 12 12 24
Divorced.......... -.-.--.-.-..-.. ................. 5

Unascertained..-.-.-.--.-.-.--.................................

Totals .................................. 144 99 243

TABLE NO. 7.

Occupation of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

Occupation. Male. Female. Total.

Baker .... ........ ....................................................... 11
Brickmason.... 1 ---- 1

Cabinetm aker -1 -.-.----.-.-.-.21
Carpenter....................... ................
Clerk.... . . . -.-.--------.......................
Conductor.....1.................................1
Dairyman......................... ----- -..- - 7
Farmer.........------.-.--.-.-.-.1............. 7
Fisherman............................................. 1 1
Housewife ............................................. 48 48
Housework.... ........ --.------.-.- .- 3. 12 43
Laborer........-.------- -.-..-. 1................ 12 43
Laandress ........................ .------.- - 2
Lawyer .......------- -- -2..... ....... . 2
Machinist ................ ..-- ..........--- --- - 4 4
Merchant. .............................. 4 1 1
None......... ................... ................
Painter ...................... .......----- .-- ...-............... 2 .
Physician..-------........- -................... 1 2
Plumber..... . . .-.--------..................... 1 1

Printer.......... ............................... 2 2
Saddler....... ..-................................... 5 5
Salesman........ ............. ---------- -.... 1 2
Stenographer...-.---..........-. -............................ 1 1 2
Teacher.............-.-. -.-.--. .............. 3 7 10

Unascertained..-.--.-.................................

Totals.................................. 144 99 243



34 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 8
Form of Insanity of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

Form. Male. Female. Total.

Dementia praecox
Dementia, senile - 30 73
Dementia, terminal -------------.-.- ...... 6 3 8Idiocy 2 -- --- ---1--- ..
Imbecility......... - --
Korsakoff's psyches s ................................ 12 3 15
Mania, acute.. -..... ........................... 1 7 1
Mania, chronic --.-.--.... 132
Mania, epileptica 1...................1
Mania, puerperal .................................. 2 1 3
Mania, toxic........-... - - .................. .. 3 3
Manic depressive ---...... 5 1 6
Melancholia, acute...--..... -.-.............. 13 18 31Melancholia, chronic................................ 4 14 17
Melancholia, recurrent -........................... . 2 1 3
Pellagrous........ --.-.--.-.- . 3 2 5
Paresis......--...------- 3 7V 10
Paranoia...-- ------...........- 9

- 12 4 16
Totals --.-.-.-.-.. 144 99 243

TABLE NO. 9.
Number of Attacks of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

Attacks. Male. Female. Total.

First.....
Second ........................................ 118 78 196Third...................................... 10 12 22Fourth........ ......................... 9 6 15Unascertained................................ 3 1 4

- -- -4 2 6Totals 14 9 4

TABLE NO. 10.
Duration of Attacks of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

Duration. Male. Female. Total.

From 1 to 4 weeks.......
From 1 to 3 months.-.-.-.-------.-.-.--.20 17 37Frm3t ots...........................2 17 3From 3 to 6 months - - - --- 21 17 38From 6 to 9 months ........................ 20 11 31From 9 to 12 months1710.2.........................7
From 12 to 18 months ............................... 4 2 6From 18 to 24 months ...............................9 7 16From 2 to 3 years.. ........... -2. 3 6From 3 to 4 years .............. .......................... 14From 4 to 5 years .................................. 2 7 19From 5 to 10 years -6.................................. 2From 10 to 15 years ----.-.-..................... 12
From 15 to 20 years -- -7..... 5

Unascertained.................................................................... 3 8
Unascertained ....-..-.-..--.. 5..3 8

7 2 9
Totals ---------.--------. 144 99 243



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR 'THE INSANE. 35

TABLEINO. 11.

Alleged Cause of Insanity of Those Admitted Since September 1, 1914.

Alleged Cause. Male. Female. Total.

Alcoholism .. ..................................
Bereavement -.....................................
Brain congestion ................................... 1 . . . 1

Co v lin .............................................................. ..
Convulsions -.. -. - -
Financial trouble ............................................... 1
Fright .... .............................................................................. 1 2
Gynecological -.-.......... ........ ..... 25 50
Heredity.....-.-- .-..-..-. 21.................25 11
Ill health.... .-.. .-.-.--......................... 3
Insolation........................... ...........
Intemperance. -.-.-- 2.............................. 2
Masturbation ---................. 2
Meningitis....--..................................... ....

Menopause....-.- .-.--.-.-.. ...............
Narcotics........................................ 
Parturition....---.----.............................. 5
Pellagra........--......... -.-.-.-.-.
Religious excitement.6............ 5 1
SeN ility............................ -6- -.---..-..-. 5
Syphilis......-- ------- ...............- g
Traumatism. .....................................
Typhoid fever ..................................... 1 2 3
Unascertained .................................... 6 36 100
Worry.... 2

Totals ...-.. 144 99 243

TABLE NO. 12.

Age When Attacked of Those Restored Since September 1, 1914.

Age. Male. Female. Total.

From 15 to 20 years ................................ 12 6 18
From 20 to 25 years ................................ -- 8 17
From 25 to 30 years......---....-.. -... -.. 10. 6 17
From 30 to 35 years ................................ 10 6 16
From 35 to 40 years ............................... --7 4 11
From 40 to 45 years ................................ 1 2 3
From 45 to 50 years ................................ 4 2 6
From 50 to 55 years ................................ 3 1 4
From 55 to 60 years..- -................................
From 60 to 65 years.................................. 1 1
From 65 to 70 years ................................. 1 1

From 70 to 75 yeas --................................. I 1

Totals................................... 57 38 95

TABLE NO. 13.

Age When Attacked of Those Improved Since September 1, 1914.

Age. Male. Female. Total.

From 15 to 20 years................... ............. 2 1 3
From 20 to 25 years................................. 1 1

From 25 to 30 years.... .............................. 11 6 16
From 30 to 35 years .....................- ........... 5 6 3
From 35 to 40 years.................... ............. 2 1 3
From 40 to 45 years.....----..-----1............... 1 2 3
From 45 to 50 years................................. 1 1 2
From 50 to 55 years................................ 3 1 2
From 55 to 60 years................................ 2 .
From 60 to 65 years................................. 3 3

From 70 to 75 years..... ............................ 1 1

Totals..................................... 31 18 49



36 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 14.
Alleged Cause of Insanity of Those Restored Since September 1, 1914.

Alleged Cause. Male. Female. Total.

Alcoholism
Bereavement. - -- 4 4Domestic troub e-..........................1-1-1.112........ 1
Heredity... -Illrhealth...... .....-.-.-.-- . 12 14 26Injury....... --...-.-..-. 2 1 3Meningitis...-.-.--.-.-.---.......2 

2Narcotics.... .-.............................. .

Overedetion................................................................... 
3 12

Religious excitement - - - -2.................... . . .. 2
Syphilis..
Unascertained ..................................... 1 1

Wor r..-- - -28 19 47
Total.. . ............ ........ 2

-------57 38 95

TABLE NO. 15.
Alleged Cause of Insanity of Those Improved Since September 1, 1914.

Alleged Cause... .....-..... Male. Female. Total.

Alcoholism
Bereavement...-....--..... -....-...3 3Financial trouble -111-11.-...-.........Grief...---- .-.-- .-.------........ ..... ... 1 1Heredity.-.-.-.-----...................................... 11Ill health... -.-.-- --- 7................2................Injury...-.-.--.-.--.-. ----.-.-- 2 1 3Meningitis..................................... 1 1Mental strain .....................................
Overexertion....-...-...-..-... -.. --....-.. 1 1Religious excitemjent - --1111111111111111111-11111111--...............

Senility..--- -- - --- - - -1
Typhoid fever...-..-..-..-..-.---... -..-..--..1 1Unascertained....-.-..-..-.-..---..-.. -----..... 1

-- -----16 5 21
Totals................. 3 18 4

TABLE NO. 16.

Duration of Treatment of Those Restored Since September, 1, 1914.

Duration. Male. Female. Total.

From 1 to 4 weeks......
From 1 to 3 months.. -.-.-. . -. '.---..---------..3 - 3From 3 to 6 months.................................. - -1From 6 to 9 months.-.-.....6 6From 9 to 12 months""-....7 3 10From 12 to 18 months -8................................6
From 18 to 24 months. -.-. --. ---------------. 6 8 14

-7 12From 2 to 3 years....-......-...... 9.....10 19
From 4 to 5.years.--.-.-. 3 1 4From 5 to 10 years4..................................... 3 . 12From 10 to 15 years-.-.--2.................................
From15gto 20.yeas................................... 1 1

Totals . 57 .38 95

O v re er i n .. . .. .-.. . .-.. . . -.. .-... .-... . -.. . . -.. . . -.. .- . .. .5 7.. .. .3 8.. .. . .9 5. .



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. 37

TABLE NO. 17.

Duration of Treatment of Those Improved Since September 1, 1914.

Duration. Male. Female. Total.

From 6 to 9 months................. ............... 3 3 6
From 9 to 12 months.. 1 3 4
From 12 to 18 months ............................................ 3 1 4

From 18 to 24 months ............................... 4 4 8
From 2 to 3 years.... ..................................... 4 1 5
From 3 to 4 years.........-....... ................ 4 2 6
From 4 to 5 years .................................. 1 2 3
From 5 to 10 years.......-........ ................ 11 2 13

Totals ................................... 31 18 49

TABLE NO. 18.

Form of Disease When Admitted of Those Restored Since September 1, 1914.

Form. Male. Female. Total.

Delusional insanitv.... ... 2 2
Dementia praecox . 10 11 21
Dementia, primary 4 4
Mania, acute 9 3 12
'.Mania, acute delirious - 2 2
Mania, chronic ...... 1 2 3
Mania, recurrent..... 4 4 8
M ania, toxic........ - 5 1 6
Manic depressive..... - 3 1 4
Melancholia, acute 12 12 24
Melancholia, chronic .. 5 1 6
Melancholia, recurrent -1 1
N ot insane......... 1 -.-.-.-- .- .- 1
Pellagrous........ - -

Totals 57 38 95

TABLE NO. 19.

Form of Disease When Admitted of Those Improved Since September 1, 1914.

Form. Male. Female. Total.

Delusionalinsanitv..... - - 4 4
Dementia, primary .. 1 -- --- 1

Dementia, senile ................................... 1 1 2.

Epilepsy....................... .............. 3 8
Mania, acute .... 3 8

Mania, recurrent. 11 2 13
Manic depressive ...- - -
Melancholia, acute 4 5 9
Melancholia, chronic 3 - - 3
Paranoia .... 3 2 
Paresis....... -.. 1 .. 1
Pellagrous...---...-

Totals 31 18 49



38 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 20.

Age at Death of Those Who Died Since September 1, 1914.

Age. Male. Female. I Total.

From 15 & 20 years 1 1 2
From 20 to 25 years ................................. 1 1
From 25 to 30 years ................................. 6 2 8
From 30 to 35 years 8................................. 2 2
From 35 to 40 years ................................ 10 6 16
From 40 to 45 years ................................. 6 6 12
From 45 to 50 years................................. 7 3 10
From 50 to 55 years................................... 1 5 6
From 55 to 60 years ................................ 11 10 21
From 60 to 65 years 4021............
From 65 to 70 years................................. 6 1 7
From 70 to 75 years ................................. 3 2 5
From 75 to 80 years ................................. 5 3 8
From 80 to 85 years ....................................... 1 1

Totals . ............................ ... 62 44 106

TABLE NO. 21.

Duration of Treatment of Those Who Died Since September 1, 1914.

Duration.

From 1 to 4 weeks....
From 1 to 3 months ... -- . -. -.-.-.-. -.-
From 3 to 6 months ...
From 6 to 9 months.. - -.-.-.-- . -From 9 to 12 months.
From 12 to 18 months..
From 18 to 24 months..
From 2 to 3 years....
F rom 3 to 4 years.....-.--.-.-. --. --. -- .- .-.-- .F rom 4 to 5 years.. .. .. --. --. -. ---- .- .- .- . -. -.From 5 to 10 years.... .--.--.-.
From 10 to 15 years ...--.
From 15 to 20 years... -
From 20 to 25 years..
From 25 to 30 years...

Totals....

Male.

7
3
6
1

7
4
3
4
1
9
6
3
5
2

Female.

5

12

1
1

3

2

12
6
4
1
3

Total.

12

4
8
2
2

10

55
2

21
12
7
6
5

62 44 106

TABLE NO. 22.

Cause of Death of Those Who Died Since September 1, 1914.

Cause.

Angina pectoris............ ............
Aortic regurgitation. ............................
Apoplexy........-.-.- ..--.-.-............
Arterio-sclerosis........-..-..- . ............
Heart disease.....--.-- .-.-.-.---............
Carcinoma of breast............................
Carcinoma of stomach...........................
Cerebral concussion.............................
E p ilep sy ..... - .-.--.-----.-.

Exhaustion, mania acute ..........................
Exhaustion, mania chronic ........................
Exhaustion, melancholia acute ......................
Exhaustion, melancholia chronic........ ............
Exhaustion, dementia secondary.. ......
Exhaustion, dementia senile........................
Gastritis, acute..-- -- --------................
Gastritis, chronic...............................
Gastro-enteritis.......
Internal hemorrhage. ............................
Intestinal obstruction............................
La grippe.....................

Male. Female. I Total.

8.
2
2

3

2
1
2
1
1
5
3

2
1

2

3
5
1

10
2
3

5
1
5
6
2
2

6
3

2
1



39REPORT OF NouTri TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR TIE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 22-Continued.

Cause of Death of Those Who Died Since September 1, 1914.

Mastoid abscess.........
Myxoedema.. ........
Mitral insufficiency.....
Mitral stenosis........
Nephritis, acute........
Nephritis, chronic......
Paresis...................
Pellagra................
Pericarditis...........
Pleurisy.... ..........
Pneumonia.. .........
Pulmonary hemorrhage...
Pulmonary tuberculosis...
Septicemia ...........
Suicide by eating nails, etc.
Unknown.............

Totals ........

County. Male.

3
5
4

-1

-8

1

62

TABLE NO. 23.

Residence of Those Remaining for Treatment August 31, 1915.

County.

Anderson........
Angelina...
Archer.......
Armstrong - -
Austin -.
Bastrop ........
Baylor ..........
Bell.....-.....
Bexar..........
Borden..--.........
Bosque............
Bowie.........
Brazoria ........
Brazos... .......-.--.
Briscoe.. .-.........
Brown.....
Burleson
Caldwell ......................
Calhoun ......................
Callahan........-.....-.... ................
Cameron..........-........ ...............
Cam p.......-.
C arson.....-.-.-.-.
Cass...........-.-.
Castro............
Chambers...-.-.. ...........
Cherokee... ..................
Childress......-.............
Clay....... ........................
Coke.. ........
Coleman... .......
C ollin ..-.--.--.
Collingsworth -
Comanche...... --
Concho ........
Cooke..........
Coryell..........
Cottle..........
Crosby --........
Dallam.........
Dallas.........
Dawson...........
Deaf Smith ......
Delta.......-..-..........
Denton. ......................
De Witt ........
Dickens ........
Donlev........
Eastland.......

Male.

4
6
2,

2.
--

1
7

1---1
11

1
3

4
2
1

1
5
1

12

11
3
3

5
28

6

11
3

2
1

88

1
12
13

4
1
2
7

Female.

2
13

13

Total.

1

3
5
6
2
21

21
1
21

44 106

Female.

4
4
2
1
4!
3

2
5
1
8

10
1
4
1
4
4

4

11
2
1

13
3
4
1
3

39
1

10
1

17
9
1
1

77
1

12..
18
2

2..
9

Total.

8
10

4

6
3

3
12

19
21

2
7

8
6
1

8

10

23
2
1

24
6
7
1
8

67

16

28
12

312

165
1

24
31
6
1'
4

16

t



40 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 23-Continued.

Residence of Those Remaining for Treatment August 31, 1915.

County. Male. Female. Total.

Ector.............. ........ ....................... 1 1
Ellis.............................. ....................... 28 27 55E P aso............................. 2 2Erath .......................................... 12 13 25Falls ........................................... 4 6 10Fanmne ........................................ 21 18 39
Fayette.... 3 5 8Fisher........................ ................. 3 2 5
Floyd...... - - 1 2 3Fort Bend....................................... .. 1
Franklin ......................................... 2 6 8Freestone .............................................. 4
Galveston ....................................... 16 12 28
Garza ...... 1
G o lia d ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Gonzales..........-...... -..... ................ 1 3 4
Grayson...... 49 43 92
Gregg............5......... ................... 5. 6 11
Grimes...... -. -1 1 2
Guadalupe.............................................1 1
H ale.......... 4 1 5Hall.... 3 1 4Hamilton...................... ................. 2 2 4

ardeman. .. 2 2Hardin.........-...-... -... -... -.. ............ 1 1 2
Harris ........................................ 14 18 32
Harrison ....................................... 12 11 23

H a s k e ll ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Henderson ...................................... 8 5 13
Hill.... 13 9 22Hood.... .. . 5 4 9
Hopkins......... 10 18 28
H o u sto n .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......:... . . . . . .. . . .- . . .. . . . . . . 2 8 10Howard ..
Hunt .......................................... 37 34 71Jack........................ .................. 2 3 5
J a c k so n ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Jasper................................................ 1 1
Jefferson ........................................ 1 3 4Johnson......................................... 19 13 32
Jones... ......... -........ .................. 8 5 13
Karnes... 1 1 2
Kaufman 34 48 82
Knox... ....................................... 3 3Lamar... ................ ................... 29 21 50
Lampassas ....................................... 3 3
Lavaca ......................................... 2 2
Lee..................................... ............. 1 1
Leon.... . 3 6 9Limestone ....................................... 12 8 20Lubbock - 1 1 2
Madison 2 1 3
Marion.. - 1 6 7
M atagorda 2............................................................. .... 2
Maverick......
Midland ... 1 1
Milam... - - 5 1 6
M ills.. ... - - .-.-.-.- 2 2Mitchell 4 4 6
Montague .. 9 17
Montgomery 1 1
Morris....... ......... -........ ................ 5 3 8
Motley.... ..--.- ..---.-..-.-.. ............. 1 1 2
McCullough......... - ............. ............. 2 1 3
McLennan ..................................... 27 20 47
Nacogdoches -- ...................... .......13 10 23
Navarro ..................... .................. 17 17 34
Newton...........-........... ................. 2 2 4
N olan. . . . . ...... -6 1 7
Nueces..........................................1 1
Orange.....---.-.-........... . .- ......... 3 1 4
Palo Pinto ....................................... 5 12 17Panola.......................................... 7 6 13Parker ......................................... 16 16 32P o lk . . . . .. ........... ......... . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
Potter 3 3
Rains -8 7 15
Randall .1



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAs HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

TABLE NO. 23-Continued.

Residence of Those Remaining for Treatment August 31, 1915.

R ed R iver................ .
R eeves ............
Robertson........
Rockwall........
Runnels.......
Rusk.......... .
Sabine.........
San Augustine ....
San Jacinto......
Scurry....
Shackelford .....
Shelby..........
Smith..........
Somervell .......
Stephens......
Tarrant........
Taylor..........
Terrell..........
Titus..
Tom Green ......
Travis...
Trinity.........
Tyler.........
Upshur........
Van Zandt .....
Victoria .. .
Walker....
W aller.....
W ebb........
Wharton.......
Wheeler.......
Wichita........
Wil barger ..
Williamson ......
Wise.........
Wood.......
Young.....

Total remaining August 31, 1915....... ............

Male. Female.

15 7
1 2

5
3 6
2 3
6 8
2 3
3 I 7

1
3.. 1

5
9
4
2

67
2
1
6
2
2
2
2

16
26

15
15

1
1
1
2
6

1
1
1

2 4
3 1

12 10
10 21

.5

1,043 1,037

Note.-The above totalsinclude 71 males and 97 females who were at that date on furlough

41

Total.

22
3
5
9
5

14
5

10
1
4
1

10
27

5
3

118
7
1

12
5
3
3
2

38
50

2
18

3
1
2
3
7
6
4

22
31

5

2,080

1
51

18
1
1

.51
5

.... .. ... .
6
3
1
1

2....22
24

1
3
2



42 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR TIE INSANE.

REPORT OF STOREKEEPER -AND ACCOUNTANT.

Geo. F. Powell, M. D., Superintendent.

DEAR SIR: I hand you herewith the annual report of the financial
department of the North Texas Hospital for the Insane for the year
ending August 31, 1915.

Only those actually in the buildings have been included in collecting
the daily attendance, and in figuring the per capita cost the products
of the farm and dairy and garden were not included.

Yours very truly,
J. E. BELL,

Storekeeper and Accountant.

To groceries, fuel, dry goods, drugs, etc., on
hand August 31, 1914..................$ 40,774 36

To total expenditures, or actual amount paid
out by State Treasurer for account of the
institution ........................... 323,493 09

By amount received from pay patients and re-
mitted to State Treasurer...............

By amount received for officers' board and
remitted to State Treasurer .............

By amount groceries, fuel, dry goods, drugs,
etc., on band August 31, 1915...........

By permanent improvements made and per-
manent property purchased .............

By actual current expenses ...............

$ 2,416 42

472 30

40,861 64

13,640 86
306,876 23

$364,267 45 $364,267 45

Average daily attendance of patients................... 1,91 8
Actual current expenses ....... ..................... $306,876 23
Cost per capita per year............................. 159 99
Cost per capita per month........................... 13 33
Cost per capita per day............................. 438

PRODUCTS OF DAIRY.

Sweet milk, 70,855 gallons, at 35 cents..................$ 24,799 25
Dressed beef, 5035 pounds, at 10.23 cents ................ 515 08

Total .......... --.. ... -...................... $ 25,314 33

Batter, 11,081 pounds, product from sweet milk.



REPORT OF NORTI TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

1914-1915.

APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES.

Amount
Appropriation Appropriated

Salaries ................... $ 83,500 00
Maintenance ............... 200,000 00
Dry goods and clothing ...... 32,000 00
Transportation ............ . 800 00
Dental work ............... 1,000 00
Furniture and beds .......... 3,500 00
Literature and amusements. .. 1,000 00
Fire department ............ 800 00
Trees, seeds. etc............ 400 00
Horses, mules, etc........... 500 00
Engineer and carpenter's tools 500 00

Bridges, culverts, etc ........ 500 00
Laundry machinery and repairs 750 00
Fencing . . .................... .... 250 00

Wagons, hacks, etc .......... 300 00
Mowers, plows, etc .......... 300 00

$ 80,981 49
193,953 26

31,721 46
390 11
999 85

3,165 31
764 35
475 50
346 25
410 00
158 80
446 45
507 19
247 35
271 22'
282 52

6,046
278
409

334
235
324

53
90

341
53)

242
2

28
17

$326,100 00 $315,121 11 $ 10,978 89

PRODUCTS FROM FARM.

Pork, 8355 pounds, dressed, at 124 cents...............
A lfalfa, 72 tons, at $15 ....... .....................
Oats, threshed, 1969 bushels, at 50 cents..... ......
Oat straw, baled, 25 tons, at $6.......................
Sudan grass, 5 tons, at $12.50.........................
Ensilage, 670 tons, at $4............................
Pumpkins, 500, at 10 cents...........................
Cashaws, 500, at 10 cents............................
Sorghum hay, 34 tons, at $8.........................
Prairie hay, 6 tons, at $10...........................
Corn., 500 bushels, at 80 cents........................
BlackeYed peas, 100 bushels, at 50 cents ...............
Cotton. 18 bales, 9383 pounds, at 12.55 cents .......... .
Cotton seed. 91 tons) at $36 .........................

T otal . . ... . . . ... . . . . .. .. .. . . . .. . . . . .. ... .. . . . .

PRODUCTS FROM GARDEN.

Green peas, 150 bushels, at 50 cents...................
Onions, 250 bushels, at $1............................
Cabbage, 5000 pounds, at 2 cents......................
Irish potatoes, 440 bushels, at $1......................
Snap beans, 100 bushels, at $1.............. ......... .
Beets.. 60 hushels, at 50 cents.........................

.$ 1,044 37

1,095 00
984 50
150 00

62 50
2,680 00

50 00
50 00

272 00
60 00

400 00
50 00

1,173 06
342 00

.$ 8,413 43

75

250
100
440
100
30

00
00
00
00
00
00

Amount Amount
Expended Remaining

$ 2,518 51
74
54
89
15
69
65
50
75
00
20
55
81

(5
78
48

4; )

.$
.
.
.

.



44 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Squash, 40 bushels, at 30 cents...........
Tomatoes, 750 bushels, at 50 cents........
Green corn, 90 bushels, at $1.............
Okra, 200 bushels, at 50 cents.......
Cucumbers, 10 bushels, at $1.50...........
Lettuce, 50 bushels, at 50 cents.......
Radishes. 20 bushels, at $1............
Peas, B. E., 150 bushels, at 50 cents......
Sweet potatoes, 1140 bushels, at 75 cents..
Turnips, 100 bushels, at 50 cents.........
Peaches, 100 bushels, at 50 cents.........
Cantaloupes, 4000, at 24 cents..-........
Green peppers, 100 bushels, at 50 cents....

Total ... ---.. . -..............

MATTRESS FACTORY
Mattresses made ...............
Pillows made .................

REPORT OF LIVE STOCK OWNED BY THE INSTI O

Dairy Cattle.
Registered cows ................
Registered bulls ...................
Registered heifers ...............
Registered calves ...............
Grade cows .......................
Grade heifers ............... .....
Grade calves ..................

Total ... .. ............... . ... .

Horses and Mules.
Mules - ... .... ................ ..
H orses ......... ........... ..........

Total .. ---.................

12.00
375 00

90 00
100 00

15 00
25 00
20 00
75 00

....... 855 00
50 00
50 00

100 00
50 00

....... $ 2,812 00

... ............. 2.180
643

TUTION SEPTEMBER 1, 1915.

13
3

4
4

81
32

21

.. 158

-... .-... 22

-....-. 7..........5

---.......... ........... 27
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT.

I herewith present a supplemental report of receipts and expenditures
of our scrap, hog, cotton, and cattle accounts for the year ending August31, 1915:

1914. Scrap Account.

Sept. 1. B alance ........................... $2

1915.

Receipts for year...................
Disbursements for year..............$3.377 19
To balance ...... ........... 3,909 72

$7,286 91

Sept. 1. B alance ...........................

$?,154 12
5,132 79

$7,286 91

$3,909 72



REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Cotton Account.
1.91=4.

Receipts for year................... $1,21.1 54
Disbursements for year..............$ 377 60
To balance ....................... 833 94

$1,211 5.4 $1,211 54
1915. .
Sept. 1. Baance ........................... $ 833 94

Cattle Account.
1914.
SEpt. 1. Baiance ........................... $ 730 5`

Receipts for year................... 39 50
To balance ........................ $ 768 00

$ 768 00 $ 768 00
1915. --

Sept. 1. Balance ........................... $ 768 00

Hog Account.
1914.
Sept. 1. Balance ........................... $ 362 00

Disbursements for year..............$ 91 00
To balance ........................ 271 00

$ 362 00 $ 362 00
1915.
Sept. 1. Balance ............................ 8 271 00

rT.otal of all funds on hand September 1, 1915..............$5,782 66

The receipts in the scrap fund are from the sale of rags, bones, scrap
iron. slops, and other waste material.

The foliowving are some of the larger items paid for out of this fund:
600 turkeys for Thanksgiving and Christmas dinner; addition to the
Tuberculosis Cottage, $'137.59; linok-um for hall on officers' floor, fly
powder. one laundry wagon, and the building of the pest house at a
cost of approximately $500.

The receipts in the cotton account represent the sale of the cotton
and seed raised daring the year. We used $377.60 of the amount to
buy corn and other feed for the stock.

The expenditures in the .hoo account were for several sows and pigs
bought during the year.

An itemized record of all of the receipts and expenditures is on file
in my office.

Respectfully,
J. E. BELL,

Storekeeper and Accountant.

45



46 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

REPORT OF MATRON.

Dr. Gleo. F. Powell, Superintendent:

I herewith submit report of work done in the department under the
supervision of the Matron for the fiscal year ending August 31 1915.

Respectfully,
IDA S. HODGES,

Matron N. T. I. Hospital.

GARMENTS MADE IN SEWING ROOM BY EMPLOYEES.
r

Aprons ........................................... 1,632
A w nings .................. ............................. 37
Bags, insect powder....................................... 72

B ags, laundry ............................................ 51
B aseball sacks ............................................ 3
B ed ticks ............................................... 707
B onnets, plain ........................................... 417
B onnets, chapel ....... .... .............................. 31
B louses, m iddy ........................................... 3
B read covers ............................................. 10
C ap s .................................................... 173
C hair covers .... ........................................ 27
Chemise .......................................... ...... 2,098
C oats, baby ...... ...... ................................. 1
Coats, ladies' ............................................. 1.
Coats, m en's .... ........... ......... ................. 361
C orset covers ............................................ 68
C otton sacks ............................................. 30
C urtains ................................................ 459
Cushion covers .. ......... ............................... 44
D rawers, ladies' .. ............................. 967
Drawers, men's .......................................... 1,888
D raw ers, bodies .......................................... 15
D resses, baby ............................................ 59
Dresses, chapel ........................................... 306
Dresses, plain ............................................ 3,613
D resses, tie .............................................. 55
D resses, trim m ed ......................................... 61
Dress skirts ............................................. 7
Dressing sacks .................................. 10
D uck m eat covers......................................... I
Gowns .................................................. 2,088
Jackets, straight ......................................... 119
Jackets, ladies' ........................................... 12



REPORT OF NORTH TixAs HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Jumpers ................................................
K im onos .............. . ..............................
M angle cover ...........................................
M osquito bars ..........................................
Napkins, baby ....... .....................
Napkins, table ..........................................
Overalls ................................................
Pants ..................................................
Pants, serge ............................................
P illow cases ..... ......... .............................
Pillow ticks ...........................................
Radiator covers .. .... ................................
Rompers ...............................................

Sacques, flannel .........................................
Scarfs ....................................
Sheets .................................................
Shirts. negligee .........................................
Shirts, plain top .........................................
Shirts. under ...........................................
Shrouds .............. .................................
Skirts, baby, under.......................................
Skirts, ladies' under......................................
Tablecloths .............................................
Towels .................................................
Trunk covers ...........................................
Typewriter cloths .......................................
Under bodies ...........................................
Waists, chapel .........................................

Waist, baby ............................................

Total ..............................................

47

283
8
1

18
57

408
253

1.030
3

2,128
416

.2

9

13
130

1,958
44

2,776
1,000

49
13

1,338
239

4,047
.4

18
264

5
1

.31,970

Number garments repaired................................. 6,296
Number buttonholes worked................................54,979

PATIENTS' WORK IN SEWING ROOM.

Aprons ........................................
Bonnets .......................................
Chemise .......................................
Drawers' ladies' ................................
Dresses ........................................
Gowns ...........-...--..- ............
Napkins, baby .................................
Napkins, table .................................
P an ts ................................. ......
P illow rases ..... ................. ............. .

Scarfs ...---..................-.....-
Sheets ........................................

53
2
5
6
6
6

24
482

2
3,525

C
3,465



48 REPORT OF NORTH TEXAS HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Shirts, plain top .......................................... 167
Skirt, baby, under.,....................................... 1
Skirts, ladies' under....................................... 9
T ablecloths ... .......... ...................... 122
T ow els .. . --.. --. . . -.... ........................... 4,878

T otal ........................................ .... 12,759

REPORT OF LAUNDRY.

Number garments laundered.............................1,631,570
N umber gallons soap made............. ................. 48,000

DAIRY AND KITCHEN.

Number pounds butter made................................11,508
Number gallons preserves made............................. 64



...

r 1 -



.

.,


